

NO. H044087

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Anthony Evangelista, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

Robert W. Duggan, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents,

Sean J. Griffith,
Objector-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Santa Clara County Superior Court,
The Hon. Peter H. Kirwan, Case No. 1-15-CV-278055

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SEAN J. GRIFFITH

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank (Cal. Bar No. 196332)

*Anna St. John (*pro hac vice*)

1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20005

(917) 327-2392

tedfrank@gmail.com

anna.stjohn@cei.org

Attorneys for Objector-Intervenor-Appellant

Sean J. Griffith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities3

Introduction7

Argument.....9

I. Appellees are wrong about the law and the superior court’s ruling.9

 A. Appellees’ cherry-picked description of the superior court’s analysis fails to rebut its fundamental errors of fact and law.9

 B. Regardless of whether *Trulia* applies, the settlement cannot survive review under California or Delaware law.....12

 C. The Supplemental Disclosures are not material, much less “plainly material.”15

 1. The shareholder vote provides dispositive evidence that the Supplemental Disclosures were not material.16

 2. Plaintiffs’ attempt to show the disclosures’ materiality falls flat.....17

 D. The superior court erred by concluding that the Settlement could be approved despite a broad release of claims never pursued by plaintiffs.....28

II. If the settlement approval is to be affirmed, attorneys’ fees should be significantly reduced.....31

III. Griffith has standing to appeal the settlement approval and attorneys’ fee award.32

IV. Appellees’ *ad hominem* attacks are misleading and irrelevant.34

Conclusion.....35

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to California rule of court 8.204.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> (Del. Ch. 2015) 124 A.3d 1025	30
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> (1946) 327 U.S. 678.....	32
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 654 F.3d 935	34
<i>Bosch v. Meeker Cooperative Light & Power Association</i> (Minn. 1960) 101 N.W.2d 423	17
<i>Brandt v. Vill. Of Winnetka, Ill.</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 612 F.3d 647	33
<i>Bushansky v. Remy International, Inc.,</i> (S.D. Ind. 2017) 262 F. Supp. 3d 742	24, 25
<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145.....	9
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> (Del. Ch. 2010) 7 A.3d 487.....	26
<i>Doft & Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> (Del. Ch. May 20, 2004, No. 19734) 2004 WL 1152338	23
<i>Dunk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794.....	8, 9, 14
<i>Duran v. Obesity Research Institute, LLC</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 635.....	14
<i>Edwards v. Nat'l Milk Producers Federation</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2016) No. 11-cv-04766-JSW	34
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> No. 17-961	34

<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007, No. 1577-VCP) 2007 WL 4292024	26
<i>Griffith v. Quality Distribution, Inc.</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. July 13, 2018) No. 2D17-3160, -- So.3d --, 2018 WL 3403537	35
<i>Halliday v. The Gymboree Corp.</i> , Case No. CGC-10-504544, 1 CT 294).....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260.....	34
<i>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. ScripsAmerica, Inc.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 259.....	10
<i>In re Jasmine S.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 835.....	33
<i>Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 116.....	8, 14
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> (N.D. Ohio 2010) 706 F. Supp. 2d 766.....	34
<i>Maric Capital Master Fund v. PLATO Learning, Inc.</i> (Del. Ch. 2010) 11 A.3d 1175	18
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012, C.A. No. 7197-VCP) 2012 WL 681785	22, 26
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> (1970) 396 U.S. 375	17
<i>Munoz v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 399.....	29
<i>In re Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> (Del. Ch. 2007) 924 A.2d 171	17
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973.....	13

<i>In re OPENLANE, Inc.</i> (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011, C.A. No. 6849-VC) 2011 WL 4599662.....	26, 27
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 772 F.3d 778	34
<i>Pearson v. Target</i> (7th Cir. 2018) 893 F.3d 930	34
<i>Pipefitters Local No. 636 Defined Benefit Plan v. Oakley, Inc.</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1542	22, 25, 26, 31
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> (Del. Ch. 2011) 65 A.3d 1116	35
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> (Del. 2000) 750 A.2d 1170.....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 83.....	32
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2018) No. 2017-0354-SG, 2018 WL 5733671	35
<i>In re Subway Footlong Mktg. & Sales Litig.,</i> (7th Cir. 2017) 869 F.3d 551	33
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> (Del. Ch. 2016) 129 A.3d 884	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Transatlantic Holdings, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2013) 2013 WL 1191738.....	35
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 438	12, 13, 16
<i>In re Walgreen Stockholder Litigation</i> (7th Cir. 2016) 832 F.3d 718	15, 16, 30
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531.....	9

Zirn v. VLI Corp.
(Del. 1996) 681 A.2d 1050.....17

Court Rules

California Rule of Court 8.25210

Other Authorities

Fisch, Griffith & Solomon,
*Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation: An Empirical Analysis
and a Proposal for Reform,*
(2015) 93 Tex. L. Rev. 55716

Furbush,
*Silicon Valley Court Signals Increased Scrutiny of Disclosure-Only Settlements of
Merger Objection Litigation* (Oct. 9, 2017)14
